Licensing Authority appointed under the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of May, 1923.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section nine of the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint the Leeston Town Board to be a licensing authority for the purposes of the said Act within the Town District of Leeston.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

McLean Street, in the Borough of Hastings, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of May, 1923.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Hastings Borough Council on the twelfth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty

"That the Hastings Borough Council, being the local authority having control of McLean Street in the Borough of Hastings, hereby resolves that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to any portion of the said street"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on either side of McLean Street

described in the Schedule hereto within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said street, such con-dition being of the same effect as By-law No. 3 of the Borough of Hastings, which by-law came into force on the ninth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twelve.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that street in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Borough of Hastings, known as McLean Street, situated between Heretaunga Street and Drain Reserve. As the said street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56600, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Southern and Eastern Sides of Portion of Wharf Road, in the Riwaka Road District, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of May, 1923.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following

resolution passed by the Riwaka Road Board on the fifth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, viz.:—
"The Riwaka Road Board, having control of that portion of the Wharf Road coloured red as shown on the attached plan, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the southern and eastern sides of the said road ";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the southern and eastern sides of the portion of Wharf Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centreline of the said portion of road.

SCHEDULE.

The southern and eastern sides of all that portion of road situated in the Nelson Land District, Riwaka Road District, stuated in the Nelson Land District, Riwaka Road District, known as Wharf Road, fronting part Section 27, Motueka Original, Block X, Kaiteriteri Survey District. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54100, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The North-eastern Side of Portion of Upper Featherston Terrace, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of May, 1923.

Present: THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the eighth day of March, me thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, viz.:—

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the north-eastern side of Upper Featherston Terrace beginning at a point approximately 187.50 links from its junction with Grant Road, and ex-tending for a distance of 90.91 links, being the frontage of Lot 3, D.P. 28, part Town Section 663, City of Wellington';

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the north-eastern side of the portion of Upper Featherston Terrace described in the Schedule hereto within a distance of twenty feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

AIL that portion of street, situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Upper Featherston Terrace, fronting Lot 3, D.P. 28, part Town Section 663. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56641, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prescribing the Term for which the Ashburton Electric-power Board may borrow the Sum of £30,000, being Part of a Loan of £296,500 authorized to be raised for the Purchase and Construction of Electric Works.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of May, 1923.

Present:
The Right Honourable W. F. Massey, P.C., presiding in Council.

WHEREAS section eleven of the Finance Act, 1921, as amended by section six of the Finance Act, 1921, as amended by section six of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1921, provides that, notwithstanding any-